
I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of 
Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to

PUBLIC
HEARING

DATE

DATE
AUTHORS REPORT 

FILED
NOTES

344-37 (LS)

Amanda L. Shelton Relative to recognizing the staff, management, and the Board of Trustees of Catholic Social Service on their
Forty-fifth (45th) Year Anniversary; and commending Catholic Social Service for their remarkable
contributions to families and individuals on Guam for the betterment of their health, welfare, and safety.

3/12/24
10:33 a.m.

4/7/24
12:30 p.m.

4/1/24
12:48 p.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
4/16/2024 2:42 PM














