I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
		Relative to recognizing the staff, management, and the Board of Trustees of Catholic Social Service on their		4/7/24	4/1/24					
		Forty-fifth (45th) Year Anniversary; and commending Catholic Social Service for their remarkable	10:33 a.m.	12:30 p.m.	12:48 p.m.					
344-37 (LS)		contributions to families and individuals on Guam for the betterment of their health, welfare, and safety.								

8pe, Penn 4/5/24 +! 47pm Ding Din 3

PAWA Din

DAW A

Din

DATE OF

MIN ab-to-d

DE VIII

Din S

PATT A

COM CO

eD/De PATT

MIN

DO

Din

PAWA

College

DAW A

Din S

DATE A

Sales of the sales DAW A

Din

PAW A Din

S WW Dill

Resolution No. 344-37 (LS)



Relative to recognizing the staff, management, and the Board of Trustees of Catholic Social Service on their Forty-fifth (45th) Year Anniversary; and commending Catholic Social Service for their remarkable contributions to families and individuals on Guam for the betterment of their health, welfare, and safety.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES I MINA TRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÄHAN:

WHERAS, at the end of the Vietnam War in 1975, the late Archbishop Felixberto C. Flores called on then Father David I.A. Quitugua to assist with the resettlement of the Vietnamese refugees; and around the same time, the Guam Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse needed someone to provide services to persons who were dependent on drugs and alcohol. These events led to the formation Catholic Social Service (CSS), or more officially "Catholic Charities of the Archdiocese of Agaña" in 1979; and

WHEREAS, for more than forty (40) years, Catholic Social Service has been dedicated to serving the elderly, the abused, the homeless, and individuals with disabilities through various programs, such as: Senior Services, Protective Shelters (Alee Shelter for Women, Alee Shelter for Children, Gai Animas), Homeless and Housing (Guma San Jose Homeless Shelters, Liheng Sinafo Homeless Shelter, Na Fan Safo Program, Y Jahame, Sagan Ayudan Maisa, Liheng Elderly Housing, Liheng I & Il Apartment Housing), and Individuals with Disabilities (Community Habilitation Program, Karidat Program, and Respite and Cancer Care); and

WHEREAS, the CSS staff and management work hard daily to meet the demands by focusing on helping families and individuals gain access to public assistance, housing, food and bare necessities, employment, and transportation to appointments; and

WHEREAS, inspired by the love and teachings of Christ, Catholic Social Service's mission is to encourage the development of the spiritual, intellectual, economic, and social well-being of families, persons with disabilities, abused adults and children, the elderly, the homeless, and others in need of services; and

WHEREAS, the staff and volunteers of Catholic Social Service are dedicated to upholding the highest standard of community service, donating their time and efforts to making a difference in the lives of others; and

WHEREAS, addressing the needs of our island's children, youth, women, men, the seniors and the elderly, the homeless, and our veterans of today is fundamental to the future well-being of our island community and it calls for us all to practice Christian charity and love for one another; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of 1 Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guāhan does hereby, on behalf of 1 Liheslaturan Guāhan and the people of Guam, recognize the staff, management, and the Board of Trustees of Catholic Social Service on their Forty-fifth (45th) Year Anniversary; and commend Catholic Social Service for their remarkable contributions to families and individuals on Guam for the betterment of their health. welfare, and safety; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Catholic Social Service; the Archdiocese of Agaña; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hāgan Guāhan

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF 1 MINATRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 18T DAY OF

THERESE M. TERLAJE

CHRIS BARNET Chairperson, Committee on Rules

AMANDA L. SHELTON

Legislative Secretary

I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2024 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 344-37 (LS)

Introduced by:

Amanda L. Shelton

Chris Barnett
Frank Blas, Jr.
Joanne Brown
Christopher M. Dueñas
Thomas J. Fisher
Jesse A. Lujan
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
William A. Parkinson
Sabina Flores Perez
Roy A. B. Quinata
Joe S. San Agustin
Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas
Telo T. Taitague
Therese M. Terlaje

Relative to recognizing the staff, management, and the Board of Trustees of Catholic Social Service on their Forty-fifth (45th) Year Anniversary; and commending Catholic Social Service for their remarkable contributions to families and individuals on Guam for the betterment of their health, welfare, and safety.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

2 MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

- 3 WHEREAS, at the end of the Vietnam War in 1975, the late Archbishop
- 4 Felixberto C. Flores called on then Father David I.A. Quitugua to assist with the
- 5 resettlement of the Vietnamese refugees; and around the same time, the Guam

- 1 Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse needed someone to provide services
- 2 to persons who were dependent on drugs and alcohol. These events led to the formation
- 3 Catholic Social Service (CSS), or more officially "Catholic Charities of the Archdiocese
- 4 of *Agaña*" in 1979; and
- 5 WHEREAS, for more than forty (40) years, Catholic Social Service has been
- 6 dedicated to serving the elderly, the abused, the homeless, and individuals with
- 7 disabilities through various programs, such as: Senior Services, Protective Shelters
- 8 (Alee Shelter for Women, Alee Shelter for Children, Gai Animas), Homeless and
- 9 Housing (Guma San Jose Homeless Shelters, Liheng Sinafo Homeless Shelter, Na Fan
- 10 Safo Program, Y Jahame, Sagan Ayudan Maisa, Liheng Elderly Housing, Liheng I & II
- 11 Apartment Housing), and Individuals with Disabilities (Community Habilitation
- 12 Program, Karidat Program, and Respite and Cancer Care); and
- WHEREAS, the CSS staff and management work hard daily to meet the
- 14 demands by focusing on helping families and individuals gain access to public
- assistance, housing, food and bare necessities, employment, and transportation to
- 16 appointments; and
- WHEREAS, inspired by the love and teachings of Christ, Catholic Social
- 18 Service's mission is to encourage the development of the spiritual, intellectual,
- 19 economic, and social well-being of families, persons with disabilities, abused adults and
- 20 children, the elderly, the homeless, and others in need of services; and
- 21 WHEREAS, the staff and volunteers of Catholic Social Service are dedicated to
- 22 upholding the highest standard of community service, donating their time and efforts to
- 23 making a difference in the lives of others; and
- WHEREAS, addressing the needs of our island's children, youth, women, men,
- 25 the seniors and the elderly, the homeless, and our veterans of today is fundamental to
- 26 the future well-being of our island community and it calls for us all to practice Christian
- 27 charity and love for one another; now therefore, be it

1 **RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'trentai Siette Na*

2 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people

3 of Guam, recognize the staff, management, and the Board of Trustees of Catholic Social

4 Service on their Forty-fifth (45th) Year Anniversary; and commend Catholic Social

5 Service for their remarkable contributions to families and individuals on Guam for the

6 betterment of their health, welfare, and safety; and be it further

7 **RESOLVED,** that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules

certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of

the same be thereafter transmitted to Catholic Social Service; the Archdiocese of Agaña;

and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 1ST DAY OF APRIL 2024.

THERESE M. TERLAJE

Speaker

8

9

CHRIS BARNETT

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

MANDA L. SHELTON Legislative Secretary



COMMITTEE ON RULES

Chris Barnett, Chairperson, Committee on Rules I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 37th Guam Legislature

COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET

Resolution No. 344-37 (LS) – Amanda L. Shelton. – "Relative to recognizing the staff, management, and the Board of Trustees of Catholic Social Service on their Forty-fifth (45th) Year Anniversary; and commending Catholic Social Service for their remarkable contributions to families and individuals on Guam for the betterment of their health, welfare, and safety."

	INITIAL	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Chris Barnett Chairperson			ADOIT	ADOFT	ABSTAIN
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Vice Chairperson	evote	4/1/2024	/		
Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member					
Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member					
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Member	mande Indte	4/1/2024	/		
Senator William A. Parkinson Member	evote	4/1/2024	/		
Senator Roy A. B. Quinata Member	evote	4/1/2024	/		
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member					
Senator Dwayne T. D. San Nicolas Member	evote	4/1/2024	/		
Senator Joanne Brown Minority Member	evote	4/1/2024	/	3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
Senator Christopher M. Dueñas Minority Member	evote	4/1/2024	/		
Senator Thomas J. Fisher Minority Member	evote	4/1/2024	/		
Senator Telo T. Taitague Minority Member	evote	4/1/2024	/		
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature:	~				
Staff Contact Person: Renee Pope					
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only 9 Certified Returned Name: Kein R. Artero					
Date: April 1, 2024 at 12:48 p.m.					
Notes:					



Office of Senator AMANDA L. SHELTON

Legislative Secretary & Chairwoman

Committee on Maritime and Air Transportation, Parks, Tourism, Higher Education, and the Advancement of Women, Youth and Senior Citizens

I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan • 37th Guam Legislature

April 2, 2024

MEMORANDUM

To:

All Senators

37th Guam Legislature

From:

Senator Amanda L. Shelton manda ndt

Re:

Rescind & Replace: Presentation Notice for Resolution No. 344-37(LS)

Buenas yan Håfa Adai!

Please join us for the presentation of: Resolution No. 344-37 (LS) – Amanda L. Shelton. – Relative to recognizing the staff, management, and the Board of Trustees of Catholic Social Service on their Forty-fifth (45th) Year Anniversary; and commending Catholic Social Service for their remarkable contributions to families and individuals on Guam for the betterment of their health, welfare, and safety.

The presentation will be held on Sunday, April 7, 2024, at **12:30 p.m.**, at the Hotel Nikko-Tasi Ballroom.

We look forward to your participation and attendance.

Si Yu'os Ma'åse'.

